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This decision dismisses a formal complaint which Charles W. Miller (“Complainant”) filed with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (“Commission”) against the Equitable Gas Company (“Respondent” or “Equitable”) on August 23, 2006.  In his complaint, Mr. Miller alleges that Equitable’s contractor destroyed his hay field, clover field, five apple trees, mineral blocks and salt blocks on or about July 20, 2006 when the contractor was mowing grass over gas lines located on Mr. Miller’s property.  Mr. Miller seeks monetary damages.  

             Equitable filed an Answer and New Matter to Complaint on September 14, 2006 denying the material averments contained in the complaint.  In its New Matter, Equitable avers, inter alia, that the rights and obligations of the parties are governed by a written agreement, the interpretation of which presents an issue beyond the jurisdiction of the Commission (Answer and New Matter to Complaint, p. 4).  Equitable also avers that the Commission lacks jurisdiction and authority to award monetary damages (Answer and New Matter to Complaint, p. 4).  

On January 3, 2007, a Telephone Hearing Notice was sent to the parties scheduling an initial hearing on Wednesday, February 14, 2007.  A standard prehearing order was issued on January 9, 2007.  On February 6, 2007, the undersigned received a Motion for Summary Judgment and Judgment on the Pleadings (“Motion”) from counsel for Equitable, Thomas S. Anderson, Esquire.  

           The Pittsburgh State Office Building was closed because of a snowstorm on February 14, 2007.  The undersigned telephoned the parties to advise them that the scheduled hearing was cancelled on the morning of February 14, 2007.  A Hearing Cancellation/ Reschedule Notice was sent to the parties on February 15, 2007, rescheduling the initial telephonic hearing for Thursday, March 15, 2007 at 10:00 a.m.     

Mr. Miller did not file a written response to the Motion.  On March 6, 2007, the undersigned sent a letter to the parties.  A copy of Equitable’s Motion accompanied the letter to Mr. Miller.  The letter advised the parties that the Motion would be addressed on March 15, 2007, immediately prior to the initial hearing.  

The undersigned orally granted Equitable’s Motion, in part.  The undersigned ruled the Commission does not have jurisdiction to award monetary damages or to determine the relevant property rights of Mr. Miller and Equitable.  The undersigned then advised the parties that the initial hearing would address the reasonableness, adequacy and sufficiency of Equitable’s service to Mr. Miller.  See 66 Pa. C.S. §1501.        

The initial hearing was held by telephone from Pittsburgh on March 15, 2007.    Mr. Miller appeared pro se and testified on his own behalf.  He did not present any additional witnesses.  Mr. Miller presented 8 exhibits, consisting of seven photographs and a tax statement, which were marked and admitted.  Thomas S. Anderson, Esquire, represented Equitable at the hearing.  Equitable presented the testimony of Robert Huffine, an employee of Equitable Gathering, and Richard Ward, the contractor responsible for mowing the right-of-way on Mr. Miller’s property.  Equitable did not present any exhibits.  No briefs were filed.  The hearing record consists of a 77-page transcript and 8 exhibits.  The record was closed by an Interim Order Closing the Record issued on March 23, 2007.
Findings of Fact


1.
The Complainant in this case is Charles W. Miller.  His address is 2424 Martindale Road, Marianna, Pennsylvania 15345 (Tr. 20).


2.
The Respondent is the Equitable Gas Company.  Mr. Miller is a current customer of Equitable.  He receives gas service at 2424 Martindale Road, Marianna, Pennsylvania 15345 (Tr. 20).  


3.
Robert Huffine is an assistant superintendent employed by Equitable Gathering.  He is responsible for the scheduling of workers, overseeing contractors, responding to customer complaints and emergency issues, among other duties (Tr. 45).   


4.
Equitable Gathering is a separate entity from the Respondent, Equitable Gas Company (Tr. 45-46).   


5.
Equitable Gathering has an easement on Mr. Miller’s property (Tr. 47).  


6.
On July 27, 2006, a contractor hired by Equitable Gathering, Richard Ward, began mowing the grass on Equitable Gathering’s easement on Mr. Miller’s property.  He did not finish the job because Mr. Miller stopped him (Tr. 61-66). 


7.
No written evidence of an easement in favor of the Respondent, Equitable Gas Company, was submitted by either the Complainant or by the Equitable Gas Company.  No written agreement between the parties was offered into evidence at the hearing (Tr. 73). 


8.
Mr. Miller did not present any evidence of any acts done by the Respondent, or any person on behalf of Respondent, on his property in July 2006 or at any other time (Tr. 20-46).    

Discussion
A.
Subject Matter Jurisdiction


As in every case coming before this forum, the Commission must decide initially whether it has jurisdiction over the parties and the subject matter of this dispute. As a creature of legislation, the Commission possesses only the authority the State Legislature has specifically granted to it in the Public Utility Code (the "Code"), 66 Pa. C.S. §§101, et seq.  Pursuant to Section 501 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §§101, the Commission's duty is "to enforce, execute and carry out, by its regulations, orders or otherwise" all the provisions of the Code." Section 701 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §§701, allows any person, having an interest in the subject matter, to file a formal complaint in writing with the Commission setting forth any act or thing done or omitted to be done by any public utility in violation, or claimed violation, of any law which the Commission has jurisdiction to administer. See also, 52 Pa. Code §5.21(a).
           Nothing in the Code confers jurisdiction upon the Commission to award monetary damages.  See, DeFrancesco v. Western Pennsylvania Water Company, 453 A.2d 595 (Pa. 1982); Elkin v. Bell of Pa., 420 A.2d 371 (Pa. 1980); Feingold v. Bell of Pa., 383 A.2d 791 (Pa. 1977); Poorbaugh v. Pa. PUC, 666 A.2d 744 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. 1995).  In addition, the Commission lacks subject matter jurisdiction to determine the extent of private property rights.  It is well-settled law that a court of common pleas must make such determinations.  Messina v. Bell-Atlantic Pennsylvania, Inc., 1998 Pa. PUC LEXIS 190, C-00968225, Order Entered September 23, 1998; Fairview Water Company v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 502 A. 2d 162 (PA. 1985).  
          However, where a proceeding also involves factual issues concerning the adequacy of the respondent’s service, the Commission should proceed with the case.  In the event it is determined that the respondent did not provide the complainant with adequate and reasonable service, the complainant may then proceed through the appropriate court of common pleas to try to recover civil damages.  See, DiSanto v. Dauphin Consolidated Water Supply Company, 436 A.2d 197 (Pa. Super. 1981); and Elkin, supra.



Section 1501 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §1501, requires public utilities, in pertinent part, to provide adequate and reasonable service to its customers.  “Service” is defined in Section 102 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §102, as follows:

“Service.”  Used in its broadest and most inclusive sense, includes any and all acts done, rendered, or performed, and any and all things furnished or supplied, and any and all facilities used, furnished, or supplied by public utilities,…in the performance of their duties under this part to their patrons, employees, other public utilities, and the public,…

            In the instant case, Equitable filed a Motion for Summary Judgment and Judgment on the Pleadings on February 6, 2007.  At the hearing, the undersigned ruled the Commission does not have jurisdiction to award monetary damages or to determine the relevant property rights of Mr. Miller and Equitable.  The hearing was limited to the issue of whether Equitable provided adequate and reasonable gas utility service to Mr. Miller as required by Section 1501 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §1501.    



As discussed above, the Code does not confer jurisdiction upon the Commission to award monetary damages. Accordingly, the Commission possesses no jurisdiction to consider Complainant's request for damages to his hay field, clover field, apple trees, salt blocks and mineral blocks. See, DeFrancesco v. Western Pennsylvania Water Company, 499 Pa. 374, 453 A.2d 595 (1982); Elkin v. Bell of Pa., 491 Pa. 123, 420 A.2d 371 (1980); Feingold v. Bell of Pa., 477 Pa. 1, 383 A.2d 791 (1977).  To the extent that Mr. Miller is requesting that the Commission determine the relevant property rights of the Complainant and Equitable, the Commission lacks subject matter jurisdiction to determine the extent of private property rights.  

B.
Burden of Proof
Section 332(a) of the Public Utility Code (Code), 66 Pa. C.S. §332(a), provides that the party seeking affirmative relief from the Commission has the burden of proof.  Mr. Miller is the party seeking affirmative relief from the Commission here, and therefore, has the burden of proof.  This means that he has the duty to establish a fact by a preponderance of the evidence, and must show that the utility is responsible or accountable for the problem described in the complaint.  Se-Ling Hosiery, Inc. v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 45, 70 A.2d 854 (1950); Feinstein v. Philadelphia Suburban Water Company, 50 PA PUC 300 (1976).  Additionally, care must be exercised to insure that the decision of the Commission is supported by substantial evidence in the record.  More is required than a mere trace of evidence or a suspicion of the existence of a fact sought to be established.  See, e.g., Section 704 of the Administrative Agency Law, 2 Pa. C.S. §704; Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. PA PUC, 489 Pa. 109, 413 A.2d 1037 (1980); Erie Resistor Corp. v. Unemployment Comp. Bd. of Review, 194 Pa. Superior Ct. 278, 166 A.2d 96 (1961); and Murphy v. Dept. of Public Welfare, White Haven Center, 480 A.2d 382 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984).  While the burden of persuasion may shift back and forth during a proceeding, the burden of proof never shifts.  The burden of proof always remains on the party seeking affirmative relief from the Commission.  Milkie v. PA PUC, 768 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2001); Waldron v. Philadelphia Electric Company, 54 PA PUC 98 (1980), and Replogle v. Philadelphia Electric Company, 54 PA PUC 528 (1980).
Mr. Miller alleges in his complaint that his property was damaged by the Respondent, Equitable Gas Company.  He alleges that a contractor hired by Equitable did not cut the grass on Equitable’s easement.  Instead, he claims the contractor destroyed his hay field and clover, cut five apple trees down, and destroyed his mineral and salt blocks.

Mr. Miller did not present evidence sufficient to establish that Respondent, Equitable Gas Company, has an easement on his property.  No evidence in writing of an easement was presented at the hearing by Mr. Miller or the Respondent.  The Respondent’s first witness, Robert Huffine, is an assistant superintendent employed by Equitable Gathering, not the Respondent.  He testified that the easement on Mr. Miller’s property is in favor of Equitable Gathering and that Equitable Gathering is distinct from the named Respondent, the Equitable Gas Company (Tr. 45, 47).  Mr. Miller also failed to establish either where the easement is located on his property or where the contractor allegedly mowed in July 2006.  He submitted seven photographs purportedly taken approximately one month after the contractor, Richard Ward, had done work on the property that did not adequately show where the easement is located or what area was cut.  (See, Exhibits 1-7).

Mr. Miller was not a credible witness.  In contrast, the Respondent’s second witness, Richard Ward, was credible.  Mr. Ward gave a first-hand account of the events which resulted in the filing of this complaint by Mr. Miller.  On July 27, 2006, Mr. Ward and his crew were cutting grass on Mr. Miller’s property when Mr. Miller confronted them and they stopped working (Tr. 63-64).
The burden of proof has not been met by Mr. Miller here.  He has not established that Equitable failed to provide him with adequate and reasonable service.  Accordingly, the complaint must be dismissed.    
Conclusions of Law


1.
The Commission has jurisdiction over the parties to the above-captioned complaint.


2.
The Commission lacks subject matter jurisdiction over the Complainant’s claim for monetary damages. 


3.
The Commission lacks subject matter jurisdiction to determine the extent of private property rights.  


4.
The Complainant had the burden of proving that the Respondent, the Equitable Gas Company, violated Section 1501 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §1501, in failing to provide him with adequate and reasonable service.


5.
The Complainant did not prove that the Respondent, the Equitable Gas Company, violated Section 1501 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §1501.  


6.
The complaint must be dismissed in accordance with the preceding Discussion and Conclusions.

ORDER


THEREFORE,



IT IS ORDERED:




That the complaint of Charles W. Miller v. the Equitable Gas Company at Docket No. C-20066740 is hereby dismissed.

Date:  June 8, 2007     




____________________________







Mark A. Hoyer








Administrative Law Judge
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